

IN THE

MAR 2- 2011

Supreme Court of the United States

THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

—v.—

BLOOMBERG L.P. and THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS
OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM,
Respondents.

THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

—v.—

FOX NEWS NETWORK, LLC, and THE BOARD OF
GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

PAUL SALTZMAN
JOSEPH R. ALEXANDER
THE CLEARING HOUSE
ASSOCIATION L.L.C.
450 West 33rd Street
New York, New York 10001
(212) 613-0100

ROBERT J. GIUFFRA, JR.
Counsel of Record
H. RODGIN COHEN
MICHAEL M. WISEMAN
EREZ J. DAVY
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 558-4000
giuffrar@sullcrom.com

Attorneys for Petitioner
The Clearing House Association L.L.C.

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THIS CASE IS THE IDEAL VEHICLE FOR CORRECTING THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S ERRORS IN INTERPRETING IMPORTANT PROVISIONS OF THE FOIA. ...	3
A. The Dodd-Frank Act Did Not Moot this Appeal.	3
B. The Dodd-Frank Act Does Not Lessen the Importance of the Second Circuit's Novel and Categorical FOIA Rulings.	4
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S ERRONEOUS "OBTAINED FROM A PERSON" RULING WILL HAVE FAR-REACHING EFFECTS.....	7
A. The Second Circuit Ignored a Long Line of Cases Protecting from Disclosure the Confidential Terms on Which Third Parties Transact with Federal Agencies.	7
B. The Second Circuit's Error is Plain and Should be Corrected Now.....	9
III. THIS COURT SHOULD CORRECT THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S ERRONEOUS REJECTION OF THE "PROGRAM EFFECTIVENESS" TEST ADOPTED BY THE D.C. AND FIRST CIRCUITS.....	10
A. The Second Circuit Created a Clear Circuit Split on an Important Question of Federal Law.....	10

B. The Clearing House has “Standing” to Correct the Second Circuit’s Erroneous Rejection of the “Program Effectiveness” Test.	11
C. The Second Circuit Erred in Rejecting the “Program Effectiveness” Test.	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES	
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Buffalo, N.Y. & Vicinity v. Downtown Dev.</i> , 448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>FOMC v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979).....	13
<i>Fox News Network, LLC v. U.S. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2010 WL 3705283 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2010)	8-9
<i>Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	6
<i>Nat'l Assoc. of Greeting Card Publishers v. U.S. Postal States Serv.</i> , 462 U.S. 810 (1983).....	11
<i>Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	13
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 996 (D.D.C. 1974).....	12-13
<i>U.S. Dep't of State v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982).....	6
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B).....	6, 9

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E)(i) 6

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer
Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat.
1376 (2010) *passim*
